

No. 06-102

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SINOCHEM INTERNATIONAL CO. LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

MALAYSIA INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STEPHEN M. HUDSPETH
6 Glen Hill Road
Wilton, CT 06897
(203) 762-2846

PETER J. WANG
Z. ALEX ZHANG
JONES DAY
30th Floor
Shanghai Kerry Center
1515 Nanjing Road West
Shanghai 200040
People's Republic of China
(86)(21) 2201-8000

GREGORY A. CASTANIAS
(Counsel of Record)
VICTORIA DORFMAN
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENTS IGNORE THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	2
II. RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENTS DO NOT RESPECT JUDICIAL ECONOMY, INTERNATIONAL COMITY, OR CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE	9
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988).....	9
<i>Dominguez-Cota v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Ellis v. Dyson</i> , 421 U.S. 426 (1975)	1, 2, 6, 7
<i>Employers Reinsurance Corp. v. Bryant</i> , 299 U.S. 374 (1937).....	3, 4
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868).....	4, 6
<i>Goldlawr, Inc. v. Heiman</i> , 369 U.S. 463 (1962).....	8
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1418 (2006)	3
<i>Intec USA, LLC v. Engle</i> , 467 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2006).....	1, 3, 11, 14
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	1, 3, 6
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	1, 7, 15
<i>Moor v. Alameda County</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	1, 3
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	2, 3
<i>Parsons v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry.</i> , 375 U.S. 71 (1963).....	9
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	14
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	8
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005).....	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	1, 2, 7
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	1, 3, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page
<i>Turedi v. Coca-Cola</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2006 WL 3187156 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2006).....	5, 7
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	10, 11
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	1, 3, 6
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	2

Statutes & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1631.....	8
FED. R. CIV. P. 44.1.....	12

Other Authorities

15 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, <i>ET AL.</i> , FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3828 (2d ed. 1986).....	5
17 JAMES WM. MOORE, <i>MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE</i> § 111.90A (3d ed. 2006).....	6
